

## **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

#### Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General

100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701 Telephone - (775) 684-1100 Fax - (775) 684-1108 Web - http://ag.nv.gov

## Statewide Substance Use Response Working Group Meeting

January 13, 2025

# 1. Call to Order and Roll Call to Establish Quorum

Chair Ford

## 2. Public Comment

(Discussion Only)

### Public Comment

• Public comment shall be limited to three (3) minutes per person. We will begin with comments from Las Vegas and then invite comments from Carson City, followed by virtual participants.

#### In Person

- Please form a line.
- Before commenting, please state your full name for the record.

## Public Comment

#### **Attending Virtually**

If you are dialing in from a telephone:

- Dial 719-359-4580
- •When prompted enter the Webinar ID: 841 1615 6896
- •Then enter the Meeting Passcode: 676835
- •Please press \*6 so the host can prompt you to unmute.

If you are joining virtually with computer audio, please use the "raise hand" feature to indicate you would like to provide public comment so the host can prompt you to unmute.

Before commenting, please state your full name for the record.

\*Comments can also be emailed to <u>lhale@socialent.com</u>. These comments and questions will be recorded in meeting minutes.

# 3. Review and Approve Minutes for December 11, 2024, SURG Meeting

(For Possible Action)

Chair Ford

## 4. Selection of SURG Vice Chair

(For Possible Action)

Chair Ford

# 5. Proposed 2025 Subcommittee Membership, Selection of Officers, and Meeting Schedule

(For Possible Action)

Dr. Terry Kerns, Office of the Attorney General

## Subcommittee Membership

#### Prevention

- Senator Fabian Doñate
- Jessica Johnson
- Debi Nadler
- Angela Nickels
- Erik Schoen

#### **Treatment & Recovery**

- Chelsi Cheatom
- Dr. Lesley Dickson
- Dorothy Edwards
- Jeffrey Iverson
- Steve Shell

#### Response

- Shayla Holmes
- Dr. Terry Kerns
- Nancy Lindler
- Christine Payson
- Senator Jeff Stone

#### SURG Members Not on a Subcommittee as of January 2, 2025:

- Assemblymember Heather Goulding (Appointed on December 13, 2024)
- Assemblymember Ken Gray (Appointed on January 9, 2025)
- Dr. Beth Slamowitz

## 2025 Schedule of Meetings

- Full SURG
  - Second Wednesday of the month from 2:00 to 5:00 p.m.
  - April, July, October, December
- Prevention Subcommittee
  - First Wednesday of the month from 3:00 to 4:30 p.m.
- Treatment and Recovery Subcommittee\*
- Response Subcommittee\*

\*SEI staff will send a poll to reschedule one or both of these meetings to avoid conflicts

# 6. Review and Approve Annual Report and Discuss Distribution

(For Possible Action)

Dr. Terry Kerns and Laura Hale, Strategic Partner, Social Entrepreneurs, Inc.

## **Report Distribution**

#### Per AB 374 (2021 Session):

Distribution to Governor, AG, Advisory Commission on the Administration of Justice, any other entities deemed appropriate by the Attorney General and the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau for transmittal to (1) During an even-numbered year, the Legislative Committee on Health Care and the Interim Finance Committee; or (2) During an odd-numbered year, the next regular session of the Legislature.

## Report Distribution (continued)

Additional Entities:

- Regional Behavioral Health Policy Boards
- Prevention Coalitions
- All funded cities/counties in the One Nevada agreement
- Clark County Opioid Task Force
- Southern Nevada Opioid Advisory Council (SNOAC)
- Press conference
- Nevada Psychiatric Association
- Hospital Association
- Nursing Association
- Social Work Association
- School Boards

# 7. Review and Consider Items for Next Meeting

(For Possible Action)

Dr. Terry Kerns

## 8. Public Comment

(Discussion only)

### Public Comment

• Public comment shall be limited to three (3) minutes per person. We will begin with comments from Las Vegas and then invite comments from Carson City, followed by virtual participants.

#### In Person

- Please form a line.
- Before commenting, please state your full name for the record.

## Public Comment

#### **Attending Virtually**

If you are dialing in from a telephone:

- Dial 719-359-4580
- •When prompted enter the Webinar ID: 841 1615 6896
- •Then enter the Meeting Passcode: 676835
- •Please press \*6 so the host can prompt you to unmute.

If you are joining virtually with computer audio, please use the "raise hand" feature to indicate you would like to provide public comment so the host can prompt you to unmute.

Before commenting, please state your full name for the record.

\*Comments can also be emailed to <u>lhale@socialent.com</u>. These comments and questions will be recorded in meeting minutes.

# 9. Adjournment

#### Additional Information, Resources & Updates Available At:

https://ag.nv.gov/About/Administration/Substance\_Use\_Response\_Working\_Group\_(SURG)/



## **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General

100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701 Telephone - (775) 684-1100 Fax - (775) 684-1108 Web - <u>http://ag.nv.gov</u>